CHAPTER 26-S. F. No. 80.

An Act to require town clerks to report names and addresses of newly elected town officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Clerk to report to auditor.—Section 1. Immediately after the annual town meeting each town clerk elected thereat shall, as soon as he has qualified, report to the auditor of his county the name and postoffice address of each town officer who was elected and for what term elected.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1907.

CHAPTER 27-S. F. No. 132.

An Act to amend section 2019, chapter 28, Revised Laws of Minnesota, for 1905, relating to transfer facilities of railroads.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Railroad commission may require track connection.— Section 1. That section twenty hundred and nineteen (2019), chapter twenty-eight (28), Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 2019—All such railroad companies, at all points of connection, intersection, or crossing at grade of different railroads, where it is practicable, shall provide reasonable, ample, and equal facilities, by track connection, passenger platforms, and otherwise, for transfering cars, passengers, and property between their respective roads without unreasonable delay; and at any place where the tracks of the two railroad companies are within five hundred feet apart, whether on the same grade or not, where it is practicable and deemed reasonably necessary, the commission, upon the application of any interested person, may require such track connection. All such railroad companies shall not discriminate in their rates or charges between such connecting lines or on freight coming over them; but no such company shall be required to furnish to another railroad company its tracks,

equipment, or terminal facilities without reasonable compensation."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1907.

CHAPTER 28-H. F. No. 91.

An Act to prohibit the manufacture, use and sale of blank cartridge firearms, certain firecrackers and certain other explosives.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Misdemeanor to manufacture or sell.—Section 1. Every person who shall manufacture, use, sell or keep for sale with in this state any blank cartridge pistols, blank cartridge revolver or other blank cartridge firearms, blank cartridges, caps containing dynamite, and firecrackers exceeding three inches in length, and exceeding one-half of an inch in diameter, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Jan. 1, 1908.

Approved March 5, 1907.

CHAPTER 29-H. F. No. 234.

An Act to amend subdivision 43 of chapter 337 of the Laws of 1905, appropriating money for the relief of Emma Middlemist.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Relief of Emma Middlemist.—Section 1. That subdivision 43 of chapter 337 of the Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

43. For the relief of Emma Middlemist, by reason of the death of her minor son, Richard L. Farrington, in July, 1902, from injuries received while serving as a member of Company "B," First National Guard of Minnesota, the sum of \$2,600, payable monthly, in sums of \$50 per month, beginning March 1st, 1907: Provided, that if said Emma Middlemist